
ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 

 

FOR THE 

 

CITY OF CORCORAN 

 

2020 MICRO-SURFACING & STREET 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 

September 3, 2020 

 

 

 

 

OWNER:       PREPARED BY: 

City of Corcoran      A&M  

832 Whitley Avenue     310 W Murray Avenue 

Corcoran, CA 93212     Visalia, CA 93291 

(559) 992-2151      (559) 429-4747 
 

 



ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 

The following addition, deletions, or modifications shall become part of the Contract 

Documents for the City of Corcoran 2020 Micro-surfacing & Street Improvements project: 

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS: 

ITEM No. 1 REVISION TO FRONT END DOCUMENTS 

• Page 99, “EXHIBIT 15 H – DBE INFORMATION – GOOD FAITH EFFORTS”  from 

documents released on August 17, 2020 named “NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS AND 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR 2020 MICRO-SURFACING & STREET 

IMPROVEMENTS” shall be replaced with the “EXHIBIT 15 H – DBE INFORMATION 

– GOOD FAITH EFFORTS” released on September 3, 2020 in Addendum Number 1.  

 

• Page 99, “EXHIBIT 15 H – DBE INFORMATION – GOOD FAITH EFFORTS” has 

been revised from “…Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 4%...” to state 

“…Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 15%...” 

REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS: 

ITEM No. 1 CHAIN LINK FENCE DETAIL AND CHAIN LINK GATE DETAIL  

• City Standards M-10 and M-11 shown on the plans (Sheet 9) have been revised from 

“GALVANIZED CHAINLINK, 2” MASH, 2 GAUGE.” to “GALVANIZED 

CHAINLINK, 2” MESH, 9 GAUGE.” 

 

CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS: 

Q1: Sheet 9 shows City Standard Details for Chain Link Fencing M-10 and M-11. Both note chain 

link “2-inch mash, 2 gauge” should this be “2-inch mesh, 9 gauge”?  

 

A1: Yes, the City Standard for Chain-link Fencing will be Galvanized Chain-link 2-inch mesh, 9 

gauge.  

-- 

Q2: On the on Page 1 it states the DBE contract goal for the project is 15% however on Page 99 

it states the DBE contract goal is 4%, can you clarify which one it is? 

A2: The DBE contract goal for this project is 15%. 

 

 

 

 



 

EXHIBIT 15 H - DBE INFORMATION - GOOD FAITH EFFORTS 
 

 
The City of CORCORAN  established a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of  15 % for this project. 

The information provided herein shows that a good faith effort was made. 
 
Lowest, second lowest and third lowest bidders shall submit the following information to document adequate 

good faith efforts. Bidders should submit the following information even if the “Local Agency Bidder DBE  

Commitment” form indicates that the bidder has met the DBE goal. This will protect the bidder’s eligibility for 

award of the contract if the administering agency determines that the bidder failed to meet the goal for various 

reasons, e.g., a DBE firm was not certified at bid opening, or the bidder made a mathematical error. 
 
Submittal of only the “Local Agency Bidder DBE Commitment” form may not provide sufficient documentation 

to demonstrate that adequate good faith efforts were made. 

 
The following items are listed in the Section entitled “Submission of DBE Commitment” of the Special 

Provisions:  

 
A. The names and dates of each publication in which a request for DBE participation for this project 

was placed by the bidder (please attach copies of advertisements or proofs of publication): 

 

Publications     Dates of Advertisement 

_________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

B. The names and dates of written notices sent to certified DBEs soliciting bids for this project and 

the dates and methods used for following up initial solicitations to determine with certainty 

whether the DBEs were interested (please attach copies of solicitations, telephone records, fax 

confirmations, etc.): 

 

Names of DBEs Solicited  Date of Initial 

Solicitation 

 Follow Up Methods and Dates 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________

______ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 





 



NOTE: One copy of this Addendum Number 1 shall be signed by the Contractor and must 

be submitted with the bid as acknowledgement of receipt and the acceptance of this 

Addendum Number 1.  

 

Prepared by: ______________________________  __________________________ 

  Orfil Muniz, P.E.    Date 

  A&M Consulting Engineers 

 

 

Accepted by: ______________________________  __________________________ 

  Contractor (signature)    Date 

9/3/2020


